

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PHILIP B. STARK and FREE SPEECH
FOR PEOPLE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01864 (CKK)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 2

 A. Both Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring the Asserted APA Claims..... 2

 1. FSFP Has Not Satisfied Either Requirement For Organizational Standing..... 2

 a. FSFP Has Not Alleged Any Cognizable Injury to Its Interests 3

 b. FSFP Has Not Used Its Resources to Counteract Any Alleged Harm..... 4

 2. Plaintiff Stark Also Lacks Standing 6

 B. The FACA Claim Is Moot 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ Non-Records Claims Are Moot and the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Does Not Apply..... 7

 2. Plaintiffs’ Records Claim Is at Least Substantially Moot 9

II. All Claims Should Also Be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 11

 A. Counts I through V Fail to State a Claim under the APA..... 11

 1. The VVSG 2.0 Are neither “Agency Action” nor “Final Agency Action” 11

 2. The Final VVSG 2.0 Are a “Logical Outgrowth” of the Proposed Version..... 14

 B. The FACA Claim Also Fails 20

 1. The Working Group Was Not an Advisory Committee under FACA..... 20

 2. Alternatively, Defendant Is Entitled to Sumamry Judgment 22

 3. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Discovery under Rule 56(d)..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach,
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
--- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 5312998 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 16, 2021) 8

Am. Cargo Transp. v. United States,
625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Am. Oversight v. Biden, Civ. A.,
Case No. 20-00716 (RJL), 2021 WL 4355576 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2021) 21, 22

Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Ent., Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 2

Am. Soc’y of Dermatology v. Shalala,
962 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1996); *aff’d*, 116 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 24

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 19, 21

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 20, 22, 23

Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta,
785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 13

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 13

Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter at the Univ. of Fla. v. Machen,
586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 8

Broadgate Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2010) 13

Byrd v. EPA,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 11

Ca. Communities Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)14

Carpenter v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,
174 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 1999)24

Center for Food Safety v. Perdue,
320 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....14

Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Washington v. Leavitt,
577 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.D.C. 2008)21

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Office of Special Counsel,
480 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020)3

City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000)8

Clarke v. United States,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 7, 8

Convertino v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 24, 25

CropLife Am. v. EPA,
329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)13

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)14

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell,
239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017) 7, 8

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb,
346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2019); *aff'd*, 809 F. App'x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)5

DiMaio v. Democration Nat'l Comm.,
520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008).....10

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
464 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2020)8

Fair Emp't Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)6

Fischer v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
723 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2010)23

Food & Water Watch v. Trump,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)20, 21, 23

Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 5

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama,
859 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2012)9

Gaines v. Dist. of Columbia,
961 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2013)17

Gibson v. Liberty Mut. Grp. Inc.,
778 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2011) 10, 11

Glenn v. Fay,
222 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016)11

Graham v. Mukasey,
608 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009)25

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995)17

Hinds v. Mulvaney,
296 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2018)24

Ikossi v. Dep’t of Navy,
516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008)24

In re Cheney,
406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)20

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)13

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) 4, 5

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011)6

Larsen v. U.S. Navy,
525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)9

Lockhart v. United States,
577 U.S. 347 (2016).....12

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....14

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....13

Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 10, 11

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....10

Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of Louisiana State Museum,
901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018).....8

Moseley v. King,
197 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D.D.C. 2016).....25

Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia,
108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997)9

Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,
358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 14, 16

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)3

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....12

Post Acute Med. at Hammond, LLC v. Azar,
311 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2018).....14

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....20

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988).....8

Ramos v. Lynch,
267 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2017) 24, 25

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)13

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9

Spokeo v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6, 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 6, 7

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 3, 4

United States ex rel. Folliard v. Gov’t Acquisitions, Inc.,
764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014)25

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....9

Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA,
927 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019)14

VoteVets Action Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans’ Affairs,
992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021)22

Weingarten v. Devos,
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 5, 6

White Skanska, Inc. v. Battelle Mem’l Inst.,
262 F. App’x 556 (4th Cir. 2008)17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. 2.....20

5 U.S.C. § 55112

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....11

52 U.S.C. § 20508.....12

52 U.S.C. § 20929.....12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5624

Other Authorities

Disable, Merriam–Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disable> 15

Disable, Oxford English Dictionary,
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/53384?rkey=pddHpS&result=3&isAdvanced=false#eid>..... 15

Proposed Voting Voluntary Systems Guidelines 2.0.....*passim*

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *EAC Technical Guidelines Development Committee Conference Call Meeting on December 18, 2019*,
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ycPX5yt0N-k&t=1745s>..... 19
